EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER Page 1 of 2
DOCKET NO.: 2009-1533-PWS-E  TCEQ ID: RN102673274  CASE NO.: 38396
RESPONDENT NAME: Aqua Texas, Inc.

ORDER TYPE:
| X 1660 AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS AGREED ORDER _ FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
] S0AH HEARING
| _FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER | _SHUTDOWN ORDER _IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER
__AMENDED ORDER __EMERGENCY ORDER
CASE TYPE:
__AIR __MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) ___INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE
X PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY . PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS _OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
__WATER QUALITY __SEWAGE SLUDGE __ _UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL
____MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE __RADIOACTIVE WASTE | _DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: Barton Creck Lakeside, 100 Lauren Drive, Spicewood, Travis County
TYPE OF OPERATION: Public water supply
SMALL BUSINESS: X Yes __No

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions regarding this
facility location.

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.
COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on March 1, 2010. No comments were received.

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
' TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None

TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Ms. Andrea Linson-Mgbeoduru, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 2, MC 169, (512)
239-1482; Ms. Laurie Eaves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-4495
Respondeni: Mr. Stephen Blackhurst, Environmental Compliance Manager, Aqua Texas, Inc., 1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400W,
Austin, Texas 78723-1066
Mr. Robert L. Laughman, President, Aqua Texas, Inc., 1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400W, Austin, Texas 78723-1066
Respondent’s Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

execsumy'5-23-08/app-26¢.doc



RESPONDENT NAME: Aqua Texas, Inc.

DOCKET NO.: 2009-1533-PWS-E

Page 2 of 2

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

ﬁ

. CORRECTIVE ACTIONS

. VIOLATION INFORMATION |~ PENALTY CONSIDERATIONS ' - l
I S . o TAKEN/REQUIRED
Type of Investigation: Total Assessed: $1,975 Corrective Actions Taken:
__ Complaint
X _ Routing Total Deferved: $395 The Executive Director recoghizes that the

___ Enforcement Follow-up
_ Reccords Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to this
Case: None

Date of Investigation Relating to this
Case: August 17, 2009

Date of NOV/NOE Relating to this Case:
September 4, 2009 (NOE)

Background Facts: This was a routine
investigation.

WATER

1) Failure to provide a pressure tank
capacity of 20 gallons per connection [30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.45(b){(1){C)(iv)
and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §
341.0315(c)].

2) Failure to provide Well No. 1 with a
flow measuring device [30 TEX. ADMIN,
CoDE § 290.41(c)(3)(N)].

3) Failure to issue a boil water notification
to customers of the Facility within 24
hours using the prescribed notification
format as specified in 30 TEX. ADMIN.
CoDE § 290.47(c) [30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE §
290.46(c)(1)].

4) Failure to maintain a residual
disinfectant concentration in the water
within the distribution system of at least
0.2 milligrams per liter ("mg/L"} free
chlorine. Specificafly, at the time of the
investigation, a field test conducted at a
fire hydrant on Majestic Hills Drive
revealed a free chlorine residual of 0.14
mg/L [30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE §
290.110(b)(4) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY
CoDe § 341.0315(c)].

_X Expedited Settlement
__Financial Inability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: $0
Total Paid to General Revenue: $1,580

Site Compliance History Classification
__High _ Average ___ Poor

Person Compliance History Classification
___High _X Average _ Poor
Major Source: _X Yes _ No

Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002

following corrective actions have been
implemented at the Facility:

a. As of August 26, 2009, the Respondent
began maintaining a free chlorine residual
concentration of at least 0.2 mg/L throughout
the distribution system; and

b. As of September 25, 2009, the Respondent
installed an operable flow measuring device on
Well No. 1.

Ordering Provisions:
The Order will require the Respondent to:

a. Within 30 days after the effective date of this
Agreed Order, develop and begin maintaining a
written protocol that is to be followed to ensure
that proper notification and boil water notices
are provided to the customers of the Facility in
the event of low distribution system pressure
below 20 pounds per square inch, water
outages, positive microbiological samples, low
chlorine residuals, or other conditions which
indicate that the water supply may be
compromised;

b. Within 45 days after the effective date of this
Agreed Order, submit written certification and
include detailed supporting documentation
including photographs, receipts, and/or other
records to demonstrate compliance with
Ordering Provision g;

c. Within 180 days afier the effective date of
this Agreed Order, provide a pressure tank
capacity of 20 gallons per connection for the
upper pressure plane; and

d. Within 195 days afler the effective date of
this Agreed Order, submit written certification
and include detailed supporting documentation
including photographs, receipts, and/or other
records to demonstrate compliance with
Ordering Provision ¢.

cxecsum/3-23-08/app-26¢.doc

Additional ID No(s).: PWSID NO. 2270282




= Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

—
. Q Puolicy Revision 2 {September 2002} PCW Revision Oclobsr 30, 2008

8-5ep=2009 {

" pew[ 6-001-2009 Screening[ 16-Sep- 2009 EPA Due| ]

‘RESPONDENT/FAGIEITY INEORMATION

Respondent|Agua Texas, Inc.

Reg. Ent. Ref. No.|RN102673274

Facility/Site Region | 11-Austin [ ‘Major/Minor Source|[Major
CASE INFORMATION - - R R T R e e E Rt L P € Y
Enf./Case ID No.[38396 No. of Viotations |4
Docket No.[2009-1533-PWS-E - Order Type|1660
Media Program(s)|Public Water Supply Government/Non-Profit|No
Multi-Media Enf. Coordinator[Andrea Linson-Mgbeodur
EC's Team|Enforcement Team 2

Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum $50 Maximum | $1,000

Penalty Calculatson Sechon

$1,600

s w3ubtatal, $192
Enhancemenl is due io tw0 Totices of Vlolattons ("NOV") contalmng the
Notes| same violations as those in the current enforcement action and ene
dissimilar NOV.
. No it Lo TiSubitetal 4] $0
ubtotal’s | $87
Tolal EB Amounts *Capped al the Total £8 § Amotin!
Approx. Cost of Complianca
$1,705
$270
Notes Enhancement recommended for the recevery of avoided costs.
Final Penalty Amount | $1,975
Pty $1,975
P R B CRURT T R Adjustimsnt]| -$395
d Penaity by the indicted percentage. (Enter number only; o.g. 20 for 20% reduc
Notes Deferral offered for expedited seftlement,
$1,580




Screening Date: 16-Sep-2009 " Docket No. 2008-1533-PWS-E

" Respondent Aqua Texas, Inc. ~ : Policy Revision 2 {September 2002)

Case ID No. 38396 S PGW Revision Ocfober 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102673274

Media [Statute] Public Water Supply |

Enf. Coordinator Andrea Linson-Mgbeoduru

Compliance History Worksheet
»>> -Compliance History Site Enhancenient(Subtotal 2)- : :
Component  Number of... Enter Number Here  Adjust.

Written NOVs with same or similar viclations as those in the current enforcement action

. - 2 10%
NOVs (number of NOVs meeling criteria )
Other writtent NOVs 1 2%
Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of lFability {number of orders 0 0%
meeting criteria) b
Orders  |Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enfaorcement orders without a denial
of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory 0 0%

emergency orders issued by the commission

Any non-adjudicated final court jJudgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability
of this state or the federal governmeant (number of judgements or consent decrees meeting 0 0%
Judgments icritaria )
and Consent

Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court

Decrees
judgments or consent decrees without & denlal of liability, of this state or the federal 0 0%
government
Conviclions |Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of counts } 0 0%
Emissions |Chronic excessive emissions events (number of events ) 0 0%
Letters notifying the executive director of an Intended audit conducted under the Texas
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of 0 0%
. audits for which notfces were submitied)
Audits
Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege 0 0%
Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violations were disclosed) °
Please Enfer Yes or No
Environmental management systems in place for one year or more No 0%
Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under a No 0%
n . (]
Other special assistance program .
Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program No 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government No 0%
0

envirenmental requirements

Adjustment Percentage (Subfotal 2) | 12%
w5 Repéat Violator(Subtotal ) -~ . e T T T e R R

| N/A ] Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3) [ 0% |
»> -Gompliance History Person Classification (Subtetal7) . - ' : IR L I S
[~ Average Performer | Adjustment Percentage (Subtofal 7) E
>> . Compliance History Summary ' oS o
COS:::::;CE Enhancement is due to twe Notices of Viclations (:'NOV") conta!niqg .the same violations as those in the
Notes current enforcement action and one dissimilar NOV.

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3, & 7)| 12% |




n

' .Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102673274

-Screening Date, 16-Sep-2008 , ... Docket No. 2009-1533-PWS-E . £
“"Respondent Aqua Texas, Inc. Pallcy Rivision 2 (Seplember 2002)
Case |D No. 38308 FCW Revision Otlober 30, 2608

‘Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf. Coordinator Andrea Linson-Mgbeaduru

Violation Number] 1

Rule Clte(s)

30 Tex, Admin. Coda § 200.45(b)¢4)(C)(iv) and Tex. Health & Safety Code § 341.031 5{c)

Failed to pravide a pressure tank capacity of 20 gallens par.connection. Specifically, at
the time of the investigation, it was documented that the 52 rasidents of the upper
pressure plane received water pressure from a 1,000 gallon pressure fank whereas 1,040
gallons ara required, indicating a 4% deficiency.

Violation Description

Base Penalty! $1,000

d:Human:Health:M:

L

Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor
Actuall] - ‘
Potential ] % Percent

Maoderate Minor

[ | | | | Percent

Failure to meet the minimum pressure tank:capacity uf20-gal|0ﬁs per cannection could result in low
pressure, outages, and expasure to an insignificant amount of pollutants which would not-exceed levels
protective of human health.

3900}

i $100

Number of Violation Events Mumber of violation days

mark oniy ong
with an x

pgartefly = Vlolation Base Penalty $100

semiannluak

One single event is recommended.

— oowRedidi — -
Before NOV ~ NOV to EDP
Extraordinary|f o
Crdinary|
NAE x [imark with x)
Notes The Respondent does not meet the-good.faith critera for this
violation,

Violation Subtotal 5100

Estimated EB Amount|




- _‘Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Agua Texas, Inc.
. - Case ID'No. 38396°
Reg. Ent Reference No. RN102673274

) . Media Public Water Supply ' Percentlntérest Years .Of
Violation:No. 1 ! o Depreciation |
s
Itein Cost”  Date Required Final Date Yrs . Interest Saved Onetime Costs  EB Amount.

Item: Description: No commas or §

Delayed Costs

Equipment 0.00 0 hO

Bulldings 0.00 0 0]

Other (as neaded) 0.00 0 b0
Englneeringiconstruction $300 17-Aug-2008 30-Sep-2010 1.12 1 $24
Land ) 0,00 O 0

Record Keeping System Q.00 0 50
Tralning! pling 0.00 50 $0
Remediation/DIsposal 0.00 0 {(]
Permit Gosts i 0.00 0 0

Ciher {as needad) 0:00 Q 0

The delayed cost includes the estimated amount necessary to provide a pressure tank capacity of 20 gallons per

Notes for DELAYED costs | 1 oction. The date required is the date of the investigation. The final date is the estimated date of compliance.

Avoided Costs - ANNUALIZE [1].avolded posfs: beforg entering tem {except for one-ime avoided coste} -
Disposal - 0.0Q ll 0 ']
Personnel 0.00 0 0 0
Inspection/Reperting/Sampling 0.00 0 0 0
Suppliesfequipment j 0.00 0 $0 0
FInancial Assurance [2] 0.00 0 0 $0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] j 0.00 O 0- 4]
Other (as needed) : 0,00 30 0 0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Gost of Compllance $300i o TOTAL! $24I




C . Screening Date 16-Sep-2009
o }Re's'ﬁaﬁaéﬁ_t’ Aqua Texas, Inc.
“Case ID No. 38306
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102673274
Media [Stat_u_te] Public Water Supply
Enif. Coordinator Andrea Linson-Mgbeoduru
Violation Number 2 il
Rule Cite(s)

<. . DocketNo. 2009-1533-PWS-E

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290.41(c)(3)(N})

Failed to provide Well No. 1 with a flow measuring device. Specifically, at the time of the

Poiicy Revision: 2 (September 200273 -
FCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

Ly

Violation Description investigation, it was documented that the flow measuring device on Well No. 1 was
inaperable.
Base Penalty] $1,000
Retease Major Moderate Minor
Actual|[ ] ]
Potentiall| X Percent
Mh_rlz\i.o-r Moderate Minor ﬁmj
— T I u Percent
Matri Failure to provide a flow measuring device could.contribute to an inadequate water supply because the
Naﬁnx operator-cannot make the :necessary production.and usage calculations, which could-expose customers to
oles -a significant amount of pollutants that would not:exceed levels protective of human healih,
sHi §750]
. [ $250
Number of Violation Events[ 1] 30 |Numbsrof viclation days
ma;:;,:’:ﬁ one Violation Base Penalty] $250
One quarteriy event is recommended, calcutated from-‘the date of the investigation, August 17, 2009 to the
date of screening, Sepieriber 16, 2009,
T 10.0%|Reducio $25
Before NOY  NOY to EDPRP/Setllement Offel
Exiraordinaryll o
Crdinary, X
NIA; {mark with x)
The Respondent achieved compliance as of September 25,
Notes
2009,
Violation Subtotal $225

Statuton:LEimitsT

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)

$5] Violation Final Penalty Total §205]
$295




Case ID-No. 38386
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102673274
- Media Public Water Supply
Violation No. 2

iteri Cost  Date Required: FInal Date Yrs.

ltem Description. No.cominasor$

Delayed Costs,

Equipment

Bulldings

Other (as needed)
Englneering/construction
Land

Record Keeping System
Tralning!Sampling
Remediatien/DIsposal
Permit Costs

Other {as needad)

Netes for DELAYED costs

Avoided Costs.

Dispasal

Perscnnel
inspection/ReportingiSampling
Suppllesfequlpment

FInanclal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME aveldet costs [3]
Cther (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Compllance

R Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Aqua Texas, Inc.

{
i Parcent Interest

i

5.0

. Ypars: of

Pepreciation. |

15}

Interest Saved ' Onetime Costs,

EB Armount

0.00 |

a3

0.00

3675 17-Aug-Z009 25-Sep-2000 0.11

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

C.00

0.00

Olo|o|o|o || a|c|e

The delayed cost Includes the actual ameunt necessary to install a properiy functioning flow meter on Well No. 1,
The date required is the Investigation date, The final date is the date of compliance.

- ANNUALIZE [1]avoided-costs before:entering lfern: (exceptfor g neti

ifia. avoitled:costs)- 7.
(.00 0 - §o 0
- 0.00 0 0 ]
0.00 $0 30 30
0.00 C Q 0.
0.00 O 0 0
0.00 0- 30 0
0.00 50 50 %0
5675 toral] 35|




1]

. ‘Screening Date 16.5ep-2009 ... ... ‘DocketNo,, 2009-1533-PWS-E
‘Respondent Aqua Texas, nc. Puolicy Revision 2 (September 2002
: Case ID No. 38396 PGW Revision Oclober 30, 2008
' Reg.Ent. Referénce No. RN102673274 :
Media.[Statute]:Public Waler Supply
Enf.‘Coordinator Andrea Linson-Mgbeoduru
Viclaticn Number, 3 It
Rule Cite{s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code-§ 250.46{q)(1)

Failed to issue a boil water notification to customers of the Facility within 24 hours .using the|
prescribed notification format as specified in 30 Tex. Admin, Code § 280.47(e). Specificatly
a hoil water natice was naf issued within 24 hours of water cutages that occurred on
August 14 and August 15, 2009.

Violation Descriptioﬁ

Base Penaity] $1,000

Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor
Actuall[

Potentia| % . Percent

Falsification Major Moderate Minor

[ T I T ] Percent

Failure toissue a-boit water notice-may net allow the public {c take appropriate measures in.response to
low water pressure and low chlorine residuals which-would potentially expose the public to sigriificant
ameunts -of contaminants which would exeeed levels pratective- of human health.

Maitrix
Moles

firerit| $500
[ $500
mark only one Viol p I 7000

with am iolation Base Penalty] .
Two single events are recommended, based an the-dates the water outages ocourred, August 14 and 15,
2009.
0.0%| Redicion = 50
Before NOV  NOV lo EDPRP/Setilement Offar
Extracrdinary ;
Ordinary|
N/A| X (mark with x)
Notas The Respondent does not meet the good faith criteria for this
violation. ]
Violation Subtotalf $1,000].




P ©o. L

'Responde'r!'t Aqua Texas, Inc.

Case ID-No. 38398

Req’ Eirit. Reference No. RN102673274
‘ Media Public Water Supply
Violation No. 3

Delayed:Costs

Equlpment 0.00 9 {0

Buildings 0,00 0 0

Other {(as needed) 0.00 0 ]

Engineering/construction 0.00 G 0

Land 0.00 O 0

Record Keeping System 0.00 0 1]

Training/Sampling 0.00 0 30

Remadiation/Disposal 0.00 30 0

Permit Costs 0.0¢ 0 0

Other {as needed} 0.00 [¢] Q

Notes for DELAYED costs

Avoidatl Cosfs ANNUALIZE {1]-avoided:costs. baforerentering: item {except:for.ong-time avoidéd costs]. - 7~

Dlsposal - 0,00 0 50 $0

Personnel G.00 0 ] $0

InspectioniReporting/Sampling 0.00 1] O [0}

Suppliesfequipment 0,00 0 50 i)

Financial Assurance [2] [ 0.00 0 50 $0

ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] 5220 14-Aug-2008 16-Aug-2009 0.:00 G $220 $220
Other (as needed) 0.00 7] $0 $0

Notes for AVQIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

Item: Cost Date Regiired Final Date Yis
Item:Description Mo commas.ar §- :

- Porcent Interest

59|

Years of
Depreciation

15i

Interest Sdved = Onetiimie Costs

EE Amount

water notice was not Issued.

The: avoided costs include the amount necessary fo provide all customers of the effected area with a proper boil
water notification (220 connections x (0.44 per stamp + 0.06 administrative) x 2 events). The date required Is the
date the-boil- water notice should have been issued, The final date is the end of ihe 24 hour period in which-the boi

—

$220]

STOTAL

$220]




7~ "Respondent Aqua Taxas, I1E. ‘ PoliGy Fevision 2 (Septenier 2008)
- .Case ID No. 38306 PCW Revision Oclober 36, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102673274
‘Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf.:Coordinator Andrea Linson-Mgbecduru
Violation Number 4 |
Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin, Code § 290,110(b)4) and Tex, Health & Safety Code § 341.0315(c)

Failed to-maintain a residual disinfectant-concentration in the water within the distribution

system of at least 0.2 milligrams per fiter ("mg/L") free chlorine. Specifically, at the time of |

the investigalion, a field test conducled al a fire hydrant on Majestic Hills Drive revealed a
free chlorine residual of 0.14 mg/L.

Viclation Description'

Base Penalty| $1,000

Harm
Release Major Mederate Minor
Actual

Potential

Percent

ﬁﬁsiﬁca n Major Mederate Minor

1 | I E Percent

Failure to malntain an adequate disinfectant-concentration within the distribution system may-allow bacter_ia:
to form in the water and could resull in the delivery of water to the public-containing a significant amount of
contarminants which would not exceed:levels protective of human health.

distient| $750}

[ $250

Number of Violation Events Number of violation days

rark only one

with-on x Violation Base Penalty] $250]

sifgjlerevent X

One single event Is recommended.

$62

25.0%; honZ=ss=s
Belore NGV NOV to EDPRP/Settlaman

Extracrdinary

Ordinary| X
N/A ] tmark with x)

Notes|| The Respondent achleved campliance as of August 28, 2009.

Violation Subtotal '$188

Estimated EB Amount[_ $50] Violation Final Penalty Total $253

This viclation Final Assessed Penaliy (adjusted for limits) §253]




_ Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Aqua Texas, Inc.
-Case ID:No. 38396
Req. Ent. Referehce No. RN102673274

o ) _'Medla‘ Public Waler Supply Percent Interest Years of' }
; Violation No..4 Depieciation ;
{ : _ 5.0| 15
i ~item:-Cost  Date‘Requlred Final Pate Yrs InterestSaved Onetinie Costs  EB:Amount

Item: Description: No.cammas-or$.

Delayed Cosfs. . ) e .
Equipment 0.00 0
Bulldings 0.00 0
Other {as neaded) 0,00 50
Engineeringfconstruction .00 0
Land 0.00 50
Recaord Keeping Sysiem 0.00 s}
Trainlng/Sampling 0.00 QO
Ramediaticn/Disposat 0.00 QO
Permit Costs : 0.00 Q0
Other {as needed) 0.00 0
Notes for DELAYED costs
: Avoided Gosts -~ ANNUALIZEi]-avolded-costs:before’entering: item:{exuept fir one-time-avoite I
‘ Disposal 0,00 50 0
Parsonnel 0:00 $0 0
Inspection/Reperting/Sampling 0.00 0 ]
Suppliesfequipment 0,00 0 50
Financlal Assurance [2] 0.00 50 $0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 550 17-Aug-2000 20-Auq-2008 Q.00 [ 50 $50
; Other (as needed) 0.00 $0 $0 30
: Estimated cest includes the amount for additlonal maintenance, oversight and in increase in the chlorine dosage
; Noles for AVOIDED costs || that could have precluded the low disinfectant residuat Jevels, calculated from the investigation date to the date of
compliance.
Approx. Cost of Compliance $5D| B V.T:QT‘ﬁll $50[




Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator: CNB01570773  Aqua Texas, Inc, Classification: AVERAGE
Regulated Entity; . RN102673274 BARTON CREEK LAKESIDE Classification;

ID Number(s). PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM/SUPPLY REGISTRATION

Location: 100 LAUREN DR, SPICEWOOD, TRAVIS COUNTY, TX

TCEQ Region: REGION 11 - AUSTIN

Date Compliance History Prepared: September 15, 2009

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History: Enforcement
Compliance Period: September 15, 2004 to September 15, 2009

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
Name: Andrea Linson-Mgbeoduru Phone: 512-239-1482

Site Compliance History Components

Compliance History Report

1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the fuli five year compilance period? Yes
2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? No
3. If Yes, who is the current ownerfoperator? N/A
4. If Yes, who wasfwere the prior owner{s)/operator(s) ? NIA
5. When did the change(s) in owner or opearator occur? N/A
Components (Multimedia) for the Site :
A. Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government,
N/A
B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.
N/A
C. Chronic excessive emissions events.
N/A
D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv, Track. No.)
1 02/20/2008 (617323)
2 06/06/2008 (671685)
E. Written notices of violations (NOV}. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

Date: 02/22/2008 (617323) CN601570773

Self Repori? NO Classlification:  Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 280, SubChapter D 290.42(e)}{4)(C)

Description: The water system failed to install a floor-level, screened vent in the chlorination
room, where a cylinder of chlorine gas is in use, Both high-level and floor-lovel
vents are requijred.

Self Report? NO Classification: Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 280, SubChapter D 290.46(m)

Description: The sealing block around Well A has cracks extending from the edge of the
cement slab to the well casing, Additionally, the well casing (above the sealing
block) is heavily correded.

Self Repart?  NO Classification:  Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 280, SubChapter D 290.46(m)

Description: An opening was present in the vault that encloses Well B. The opening Is at

ground level and is large encugh to allow access by large rodents, Additionally,
debris was present inside the vault (on and around the sealing block) which
should be removed.



Self Report? NO Classification: Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.41{c)(3)(1)

Dascription: The vault enclosing Well B is nol provided with suitable drainage. The vault is
constructed in such a manner so as to contribute to ponding of water around the
well sealing block.

Self Report?  NO Classification:  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.45(b)(1)(C)(iv)
Description: The residences that make up the upper pressure plane receive water pressure

from a 1,000 gallon pressure tank. The minimum required pressure tank capacity
is 20 gallons per connection or 1,040 gallons.

Date: 06/09/2008  (671685) CNB01570773

Self Report?  NO Classification:  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 220, SubChapter D 200.41(c)3)(}

Description; The vault enctosing Well B is not provided with suitable drainage. The vaultis

constructed in such & manner so as to contribute to ponding of water around the
well sealing block.

Self Repert? NO Classification:  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 280, SubChapter D 290.45(b)(1HC)(iv)
Description: The residences that make up the upper pressure plane recelve water pressure

from a 1,000 gallon pressure tank. The minimum required pressure tank capacily
is 20 gallons per connection or 1,040 gallons.

Date; 06/13/2008  (646676) CN601570773
Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 280, SubChapter D 290.46(b)

30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(q}
30 TAC Chapter 280, SubChapter D 290.46(q)(2)
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.47(h}
Description: Failure to collect bacteriological samples following a loss of distribution system
pressure at a public water system.

F. Environmental audits.
N/A
G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).
NfA
H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessiment dates,
NFA

Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program.
N/A

J. Early compliance.
N/A

Sites Outside of Texas
N/A



IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION §

CONCERNING § TEXAS COMMISSION ON
AQUA TEXAS, INC. §

RN102673274 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NO. 2009-1533-PWS-E

1. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS

At its agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the

Commuission" or "T'CEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding Aqua Texas, Inc. ("the Respondent") under the authority of TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch.
341, The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division, and the Respondent appear
before the Commission and together stipulate that:

1.

The Respondent owns and operates a public water supply at 100 Lauren Drive in Spicewood,
Travis County, Texas (the “Facility”) that has approximately 220 service connections and serves
at least 25 people per day for at least 60 days per year.,

The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this
Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.

The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section I ("Allegations") on or about
September 9, 2009,

The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section II ("Allegations™),
nor of any statute or rule,

An administrative penalty in the amount of One Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy-Five Dollars
($1,975) is assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section II
("Allegations"). The Respondent has paid One Thousand Five Hundred Eighty Dollars ($1,580)
of the administrative penalty and Three Hundred Ninety-Five Dollars ($395) is deferred
contingent upon the Respondent’s timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms of this
Agreed Order. The deferred amount will be waived upon full compliance with the terms of this



Aqua Texas, Inc. %,
DOCKET NO. 2009-1533-PWS-E

Page 2

10.

11.

Agreed Order. If the Resﬁoﬁdent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements of
this Agreed Order, the Executive Director may require the Respondent to pay all or part of the
deferred penalty.

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are
waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the maftter.

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a settlement of the
matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

The Executive Director recognizes that the following cotrective actions have been implemented at
the Facility:

a. As of August 26, 2009, the Respondent began maintaining a free chlorine residual
conceniration of at least 0.2 milligrams per lter (*mg/L”) throughout the distribution
systemn; and

b. As of September 25, 2009, the Respondent installed an operable flow measuring device
on Well No. 1.

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of
the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the
terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with ail
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

11. ALLEGATIONS
As owner and operator of the Facility, the Respondent is alleged to have:

Failed to provide a pressure tank capacity of 20 gallons per connection, in violation of 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 290.45(b}1)(C)(iv) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 341.0315(c), as
documented during an investigation conducted on August 17, 2009,

Failed to provide Well No. 1 with a flow measuring device, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 290.41(c)(3)(N), as documented during an investigation conducted on August 17, 2009.

Failed to issue a boil water notification to customers of the Facility within 24 hours using the
prescribed notification format as specified in 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.47(e), in violation of
30 TEX. ADMIN., CODE § 290.46(q)(1), as documented during an investigation conducted on
August 17, 2009.



=]

Aqua Texas, Inc. -
DOCKET NO 2009-1533-PWS-E

Page 3

4.

Failed to maintain a residual disinfectant concentration in the water within the distribution system
of at least 0.2 mg/l. free chlorine. Specifically, at the time of the investigation, a field test
conducted at a fire hydrant on Majestic Hills Drive revealed a free chlorine residual of 0.14 mg/L,
in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.110(b)(4) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §

341.0315(c), as documented during an investigation conducted on August 17, 2009.

I DENIALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section IT (" Allegations").

IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty as set
forth in Section I, Paragraph 5 above. The payment of this administrative penalty and the
Resgpondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve
only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from
requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative
penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re: Aqua
Texas, Inc., Docket No. 2009-1533-PWS-E" to:

Financial Admmistration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

It is further ordered that the Respondent shall undertake the following technical requirements:

a.

Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, develop and begin
maintaining a writien protocol that is o be followed to ensure that proper notification and
boil water notices are provided to the customers of the Facility in the event of low
distribution system pressure below 20 pounds per square inch, water outages, positive
microbiological samples, low chlorine residuals, or other conditions which indicate that
the water supply may be compromised, as required by 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46;

Within 45 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
as described in 2.d below, and include detailed supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision No. 2.a;

Within 180 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, provide a pressure tank
capacity of 20 gallons per connection for the upper pressure plane, in accordance with 30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.45; and

Within 195 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
as described below, and include detailed supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records fo demonstrate compliance with Ordering



Aqua Texas, Inc. .
DOCKET NO. 2009-1533-PWS-E

Page 4

Provision No. 2.c. The certification shall be notarized by a State of Texas Notary Public
and include the following certification language:

" certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am
familiar with the information submitted and all attached documents, and
that based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible
for obtaining the information, I believe that the submitted information is
true, accurate and complete. 1 am aware that there are significant
penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of
fines and imprisonment for knowing violations."

The certification shall be submitted to:

Order Compliance Team

Enforcement Division, MC 149A

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.0O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

with a copy to:

Water Section Manager

Austin Regional Office

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
2800 S IH 35, Suite 100

Austin, Texas 78704-5712

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. The
Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day
control over the Facility operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in any
plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a written and
substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the Respondent shall be
made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not effective until the Respondent
receives written approval from the Executive Director. The determination of what constitutes
good cause rests solely with the Executive Director.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this
Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a
rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instrument, Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order.



Adqua Texas, Ine.
DOCKET NO. 2009-1533-PWS-E

Page 5

7.

Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CORE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the
Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this
Agreed Order to each of the parties.



02/24/2010 WED 11:01 FaX 5129904411 Accounting.

0037003
TLEQ ENFORCEMENT Faw:B12-239-01154 Feh 18 2310 @; i) £,
Aqua Texay, Ine.
DOCKET NO, 2009-1533-PWS-E
Page 6

"SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Conumission

O QO )25 2010

F@e Execufive Director S ' Date

I, the undersigned, have read and ur_ld_erstand the attached Agreed Order. Tam suthonized Lo agree w the

attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my SLgnamra,' and T do agree to the womns

and conditions speclﬁed therein, 1 further acknowledge that the TCEQ, m cswept ngE peyment Yor he
. penalty amount, is materially relying on such representatmn

I also widerstand that failure to comply wrth the Ordenng Prov:smns, if auy, this order and/or fadure w
titnely pay the penalty amoubt, may result in:

. A negative unpact on compliance history;
. Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted;
. Referral of this case to the Attornsy General’s Office for combmpt;, imunctve refief] adailional
penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency;
. Increased penalties in any fiture enforcoment actions; -
. Automatic referral to the Attorney General’s Office of any future enfon emenl achons; and

. TCEQ seeking other reljef as authorized by law,
In addition, any falsification of any compliance documenis may result in crmm al prosecudon.

?’3 hert / agr’;maﬁ

Name (Prmted or ed)
Autborized Representative of
Aqua Texas, Inc.

Instructions; Send the original, signed Agreéd Order with penalty payment to the Finencial Administraton Division, K eoues
Section.at the address in Seetion IV, Paragraph 1 of this Agreed Order.



	page 1
	page 2
	page 3
	page 4
	page 5
	page 6
	page 7
	page 8
	page 9
	page 10
	page 11
	page 12
	page 13
	page 14
	page 15
	page 16
	page 17
	page 18
	page 19
	page 20

